

Nos. 23-726, 23-727

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**Mike Moyle, Speaker of the Idaho House of
Representatives, et al., *Petitioners***

v.

United States of America, *Respondent*

State of Idaho, *Petitioner*

v.

United States of America, *Respondent*

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* National Right to
Life Committee In Support of Petitioners**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Taylor C. Shetina

THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812-232-2434 telephone
jboppjr@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	(iii)
Interests of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	2
I. EMTALA establishes a baseline for emergency treatment, not a national standard of care.	2
A. Executive agency overreach exceeds the anti-dumping statutory framework enacted by Congress	4
1. EMTALA's legislative history reinforces its limited scope on state regulation	5
2. HHS interpretation of “stabilizing treatment” contradicts plain language of EMTALA and previous agency guidance.	7
B. States retain authority to establish heightened emergency care protections that exceed federal regulatory floor.	10
1. The federal government has a history of complementary, not preemptive, function with state healthcare laws.	10
2. State responsiveness to local realities enables adaptive protections.	13

(ii)

3. States mandate operational, staffing, and capability standards that surpass EMTALA's stringent requirements. . [14](#)

II. Idaho has a vested interest in maintaining its sovereign power to establish and implement medical care standards within its own borders. [15](#)

A. Medical negligence claims in emergency departments fall under state malpractice law, not EMTALA. [19](#)

B. State-defined requirements for abortion regulation play a critical role in regulating and standardizing care. [21](#)

1. States must be granted rights to specify the essential qualifications required of physicians. [22](#)

2. States require the ability to mandate comprehensive training standards. . . [24](#)

3. States define the standard of care for emergency treatment procedures, not EMTALA. [27](#)

Conclusion [28](#)

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989) [9](#)

Bryant v. Adventist Health System/West, 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) [20](#)

Dent v. West Virginia, 129 U.S. 114 (1889) [17](#)

Douglas v. Noble, 261 U.S. 165 (1923) [16](#)

Florida v. Thomas, 532 U.S. 774 (2001) [16](#)

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) [17](#)

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) [17](#)

Graves v. Minnesota, 272 U.S. 425 (1926) [16](#)

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) [3](#)

Hawker v. New York, 170 U.S. 189 (1898) [17](#)

Jackson v. E. Bay Hosp., 246 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2001) [20](#)

Linder v. United States, 268 U.S. 5 (1925) [10](#)

Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) [3](#)

Marshall v. East Carroll Parish Hosp., 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998) [5](#)

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) [8](#)

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) [17](#)

New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995) [11](#)

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011) [9](#)

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997). [18](#)

Snipes v. DeTella, 95 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1996) [4](#)

Summers v. Baptist Medical Center Arkadelphia, 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996). [5](#), [20](#)

Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955) [16](#)

Woodfield v. Bd. of Prof'l Discipline of the Idaho State Bd. of Med., 127 Idaho 738, 742, 905 P.2d 1047 (Ct. App. 1995). [28](#)

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) [9](#)

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) [3](#)

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

42 U.S.C. 1395dd(a) [19](#)

42 C.F.R. 482.13(b)	11
42 C.F.R. 482.24(c)(4)(v)	11
42 C.F.R. 482.27(a).	12
42 C.F.R. 493	12
42 C.F.R. 493.2	12
42 CFR 489.24(b)	13
42 U.S.C 263a(b)	12
42 U.S.C. 1320d	12
42 U.S.C. 1395	8, 9
42 U.S.C. 1395dd	5
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(1)(B)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(1)(A)-(B)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(1)(B)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(3)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(f)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. 299b-21(7)(B)(iii)(II)	11
42 U.S.C. 299b-21(7)(B)(iii)(III)	11

45 C.F.R. 160.203(b) [12](#)
Cal. Ins. Code §10273.4-6 [12](#)
Idaho Code § 18-622 [3](#)
Idaho Code §18-608a [22](#)
Idaho Code §54-1814(7) [28](#)
S.C. Code Regs. 61-12, Part III [24](#)
U.S. Const. amend. X [16](#)

Other Authorities

131 Cong. Rec. 28,568 (1985) [6](#)

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,
*Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to
Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing
Pregnancy Loss* (July 11, 2022) [3, 7](#)

Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians, 70 Annals of
Emergency Medicine 1, E7-E15 (July 1, 2017) [26](#)

Congressional Research Service, Abortion Training for
Medical Students
and Residents, September 7, 2022,
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IN/IN12002>
. [25](#)

Gutierrez, Catherine et al. *State Regulation Of Freestanding Emergency Departments Varies Widely, Affecting Location, Growth, And Services Provided*, Health affairs (Project Hope) vol. 35,10, Oct., 2016. [13](#)

H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 6-7 [6](#)

H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., Part I, at 27 (1985) [5](#)

Isaac "Zack" D. Buck, *Financing Rural Health Care*, 124 W. VA. L. REV. 801 (2022) [15](#)

Lindsey T. Goehring, *H.R. 2068: Expansion of Quality or Quantity in Telemedicine in the Rural Trenches of America?*, 11 N.C. J.L. & TECH. ONLINE 99 (2009) [18](#)

Lynn Healey Scaduto, *The Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act Gone Astray: A Proposal to Reclaim EMTALA for Its Intended Beneficiaries*, 46 UCLA L. Rev. 943 (1999) [5](#)

Medicare Program; *Clarifying Policies Related to the Responsibilities of Medicare-Participating Hospitals in Treating Individuals with Emergency Medical Conditions*, (Sept. 9, 2003) [7](#)

Nadia Sawicki, *Character, Competence, and the Principles of Medical Discipline*, 13 J. Health Care L. & Pol'y 285 (2010) [16](#)

Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, *State Abortion Laws: Protections and Restrictions* January 29, 2024

<https://www.ncsl.org/health/state-abortion-laws-protections-and-restrictions> [22](#)

Office of Inspector Gen., *The Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act: The Enforcement Process* (2001) [20](#)

See An Overview of Abortion Laws, GUTTMACHER
I N S T . (N o v . 2 3 , 2 0 2 2) ,
